



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 818/2025, I.A. 5453/2026**

DISHA DUBEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Sh. Lokesh Pathak, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

SMT.HARINDER CHUGH & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Anu Bagai, Ms. Aanchal PUndir, Advs. for
D-1.
Ms. Kanika Sinha, Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Advs.
for D-2.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **26.02.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 5453/2026 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by defendant no.2)

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned.

In view of contents mentioned in the application and no objection of Ld. Counsel for plaintiff, the application stands allowed and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of defendant no. 2 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Be fixed for further proceedings on 16.03.2026, date already fixed.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 26, 2026/SM