



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 818/2025**
DISHA DUBEY

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Lokesh Kumar Pathak, Adv. (Through VC)

versus

SMT.HARINDER CHUGH & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Ms. Anu Bagai, Adv. with Ms. Aanchael
Pundir, Advs. for D-1.
Ms. Kanika Sinha, Ms. Mehak Arora, Advs. for
D-2.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

%

16.03.2026

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for the parties that matter is pending before Mediation for 19.03.2026.

In the meanwhile, parties are directed to complete the pleadings as also the notice of the counter claim filed on behalf of the counter claimant be issued on filing of PF within 7 days as well as by all permissible modes.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff /non-counter claimant accepts notice of the counter claim.

Written Statement of defendant no.2 has come on record. Let the Replication if any be filed with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendants within the period of limitation. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.2 is directed to supply the copy of Written Statement to Ld. counsel for other defendants within a week from today.



Accordingly, be fixed for outcome of the Mediation / further hearing on
05.08.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 16, 2026/SM